#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Sean M. Corcorran	02/13/2013
Thomas Overthun	11/13/2012
Elger Oberwelz	11/02/2012
David J. Battey	11/16/2012
Nickolaus William Charles Deevers	11/21/2012
Keith Robert Machin	11/14/2012
James N. Ludwig	11/13/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Steelcase Inc.
Street Address:	901 44th Street, S.E., P.O. Box 1967
City:	Grand Rapids
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49508

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29436741

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

502230445

Fax Number: 4149788695

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: bkk@quarles.com Correspondent Name: Quarles & Brady LLP Address Line 1: 411 East Wisconsin Avenue

Address Line 2: Beth Behling

Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 871462.00850 **PATENT** 

REEL: 029807 FRAME: 0591

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth K. Behling
Total Attachments: 8	
source=00850#page1.tif source=00850#page2.tif	
source=00850#page3.tif	
source=00850#page4.tif	
source=00850#page5.tif	
source=00850#page6.tif	
source=00850#page7.tif source=00850#page8.tif	

PATENT REEL: 029807 FRAME: 0592

### Assignment

WHEREAS, the undersigned have made certain inventions which are described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled:

### BASE FOR SEATING UNIT

and executed by us herewith preparatory to obtaining United States Letters Patent therefor,

WHEREAS, Steelecase, Inc., (hereafter referred to as said Company), a corporation of the State of Michigan and having a place of business at 901 44th Street, S.E., P.O. Box 1967, Grand Rapids, MI 49508 is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said inventions throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all other countries and under all international agreements,

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby sell(s), assign(s) and transfer(s) unto said Company, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all foreign countries and under all international agreements in and to said inventions, the aforesaid application, all other applications hereafter filed in the United States, in any other country, or under any international agreement based in whole or in part on said inventions, and all Letters Patents granted upon said applications by the United States, by any other country or under any international agreement, and do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Company. The undersigned further grant to said Company, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries of between any other countries.

The undersigned hereby warrants that they have the full right to make the conveyance herein, and hereby covenants that the heirs, legal representatives and assigns of the undersigned, will when requested, communicate to said Company, its representatives, successors and assigns, all facts known respecting said inventions, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign or international applications, together with individual assignment therefore, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers, testify in any legal proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors ands assigns, in the obtaining of Letters Patent.

Page 1 of 8

QB\871462.00851\18459569.1

at the location and on the date indicated below. Signature: Sean M. Corcorran 942 Plymouth Avenue, SE East Grand Rapids, MI 49506 STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF KENT Before me on this 13 day of 15, 2012 came Sean M. Corcorran to me known to be the person named in the foregoing assignment and he acknowledges his execution therefore to be his free act and deed. (SEAL) Notary Public LORI VANDEN BOSCH NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF M State of Michigan My Commission Expires: 3.28.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned have hereunto executed this assignment

COUNTY OF KENT MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 28, 2014 ACTING IN COUNTY OF LENT

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned have hereunto executed this assignment at the location and on the date indicated below.	
Dated: 11/20/2012	Signature: Thomas Overthun 153 Divisadero St. San Francisco, CA 94117
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO )	
Before me on this day of, 2012, came Thomas Overthun to me known to be the person named in the foregoing assignment and he acknowledges his execution therefore to be his free act and deed.	
(SEAL)	Notary Public State of California My Commission Expires:

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned have nereunto executed this assignment
at the location and on the date indicated below.
Dated: Dec 6 2012 Signature: Elger/Oberwelz 2030 3rd Street San Francisco, CA 94107
STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO )
Before me on this Hoday of Drember, 2012, came Elger Oberwelz to me known to be the person named in the foregoing assignment and he acknowledges his execution therefore to be his free act and deed.
(SEAL)  EZEQUIEL VILLALOBOS Commission # 1861456 Notary Public - California Notary Public - California San Francisco County My Comm. Expires Aug 18, 2013  My Commission Expires:  My Commission Expires:

IN TESTIMONY WHERE at the location and on the date indi	EOF, the undersigned have hereunto executed this assignment icated below.
Dated: <u>ZOI Z-11-16</u>	Signature: David J. Battey  David J. Battey  6100 South Costner Dr. SE 6110 South Costner  Caledonia, MI 49316  C4 5E
STATE OF MICHIGAN )	
COUNTY OF KENT )	
Before me on thisknown to be the person named in therefore to be his free act and dec	day of, 2012, came David J. Battey to me the foregoing assignment and he acknowledges his execution ed.
(SEAL)	Notary Public State of Michigan My Commission Expires:

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the unde at the location and on the date indicated below.	rsigned have hereunto executed this assignment
Dated: 11/21/2012 Signat	Nickolaus William Charles Deevers 600 Broadway Ave. NW, Apt. 601b Grand Rapids, MI 49504-7325
STATE OF MICHIGAN ) COUNTY OF KENT )	
Before me on this day of, 2012, came Nickolaus William Charles Deevers to me known to be the person named in the foregoing assignment and he acknowledges his execution therefore to be his free act and deed.	
(SEAL)	Notary Public State of Michigan My Commission Expires:

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, t at the location and on the date indicated	he undersigned have hereunto executed this assignment below.
Dated: 11/14/2012	Signature: Keith Robert Machin 1742 Belden Ave. SW Wyoming, MI 49509
STATE OF MICHIGAN ) COUNTY OF KENT )	·
Before me on this day of me known to be the person named in the execution therefore to be his free act and	f, 2012, came Keith Robert Machin to e foregoing assignment and he acknowledges his d deed.
(SEAL)	Notary Public State of Michigan My Commission Expires:

Dated: 113/201	Signature:  James N. Ludwig  500 Belvedere Dr. SE  Grand Rapids, MI 49506
STATE OF MICHIGAN ) COUNTY OF KENT )	
Before me on this day known to be the person named in the therefore to be his free act and deed.	y of, 2012, came James N. Ludwig to me foregoing assignment and he acknowledges his execution
(SEAL)	Notary Public State of Michigan My Commission Expires:

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned have hereunto executed this assignment at the location and on the date indicated below.

Page 8 of 8

QB\871462.00851\18459569.1

PATENT REEL: 029807 FRAME: 0600